are unknown—of about 103,000, or equal in extent to Rhode Island, New York, 
New Jersey, and Pennsylvania, and little less than the United Kingdoms of 
England, Scotland, Ireland, and the principality of Wales. 

The population being on the above date, 1S40, 3,115,000, (three millions one 
hundred and fifteen thousand,) and allowing an increase of ten per cent, in ten 
years on the entire population, there are now 3,250,000 (three millions two 
hundred and fifty thousand) inhabitants, who comprise the people of these 
islands. Central America consists of: 

Population in 1840. 

Guatemala. 800,000 
San Salvador.„. 350,000 
Honduras.   250,000 
Costa Rica. 150,000 
Nicaragua. 250,000 

These consist of five states, as shown in the above statistics, the united pop¬ 
ulation of which in 1840 amounted to 1,800,000 (one million eight hundred 
thousand) inhabitants. The number at present being estimated at 2,500,000, 
(two and a half millions,) shows, in thirteen years, 700,000, (seven hundred 
thousand,) being one-third and one-eighteenth of an increase in population. 
South America consists of:

[...]

Uruguay 
Chili. 
Patagonia — 

Square miles. Population in 1840. 

300,000 
130,000 
450,000 
750,000 

88,000 
92,000 

170,000 
370,000 

700,000 
800,000 

1,716,000 
700,000 
150,000 

75,000 
1,500,000 

30,000 

The total area of these states is 7,050,000 (seven millions and fifty thousand) 
square miles, hut comparatively little (450,000 square miles) less than the 
whole area of North America, in which we live. 

But one state in South America—Brazil—is an ahject slaveholding state; 
and even here all free men are socially and politically equal, negroes and colored

[...]

of the Central American states—being one-third (4,680,000)—and this gives at 
present a population of 18,720,000 in South America. 

Add to this the population of the Antilles and Gfuatemala, and this gives a 
population in the West Indies, Central and South America, of 24,470,000 
(twenty-four millions four hundred and seventy thousand) inhabitants. 

But one-seventh of this population, 3,495,714, (three millions four hundred 
and ninety-five thousand seven hundred and fourteen,) being white, or of pure 
European extraction, there is a population throughout this vast area of 20,974,286 
(twenty millions nine hundred and seventy-four thousand two hundred and 
eiglity-six) colored persons, who constitute, from the immense preponderance of